
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

4    Public Questions  

5    External Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 13 - 78) 

6    Interim Value for Money Arrangements Report 
2022/23 

(Pages 79 - 
102) 

7    Update to Alternative Options to Area Committees (Pages 103 - 
156) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-
Chair), Bennett, Robertson, Sheil and Young 

Alternates: Bick, Clough and Holloway 
 

Information for the public 
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public.  
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 
 
This Meeting will be live streamed to the Council’s YouTube page. You can 
watch proceedings on the livestream or attend the meeting in person. 
 
Those wishing to address the meeting will be able to do so virtually via 
Microsoft Teams, or by attending to speak in person. You must contact 
Democratic Services democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk by 12 noon two 
working days before the meeting. 
 
The full text of any public question must be submitted in writing by 
noon two working days before the date of the meeting or it will not be 
accepted. All questions submitted by the deadline will be published on 
the meeting webpage before the meeting is held. 
 
Further information on public speaking will be supplied once registration and 
the written question / statement has been received. 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 13 May 2024 
 5.30  - 5.58 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Bennett, 
Robertson, Sheil and Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

2024/11/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Rob Bennett the Independent Person.  

2024/12/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

2024/13/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, re-
ordered the agenda to take the Committee Appointments and Constitutional 
Changes for Annual Council first, followed by the Honorary Freedom of the 
City and finally the Governance Review Proposals. For the purposes of the 
minutes the items have been kept as per the order of the published agenda. 

2024/14/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions received. 

2024/15/Civ Governance Review Proposals 
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and outlined the key 
aspects to members.  
 
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny compiled a report in February 2022 
which found that the Council’s current arrangements lead to a lack of collective 
democratic accountability, was resource heavy, opaque, did not result in 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

improved outcomes for the Council and was not as inclusive as it could be for 
residents to engage with. 
  
The Governance Reference Group (GRG) was established to consider the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and Independent Renumeration Panel 
(IRP) findings and develop proposals for the Civic Affairs Committee that could 
be put to full Council. 
  
The GRG in December 2023 came up with four principles for good governance 
and highlighted the below: 
  

 Decision making is timely / prompt, focussed and efficient 

 Decision making is accountable 

 Our governance system and decision-making processes are transparent 

 Encourages collaboration 
  
The CfGS review went to great lengths to emphasise the importance of 
behaviours and culture. 
  
The City Council’s written constitution already incorporated the Leader and 
Executive/Cabinet form of governance. The constitution provided for collective 
Executive decision making at public meetings (e.g. Cabinet), and an Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. However, in practice the Council operates what has 
been termed a ‘hybrid-hybrid’ system because it blended elements of the two 
distinct forms of governance available to local authorities - the Committee and 
Leader-Cabinet systems.  
  
The GRG also commissioned officers to provide some hypothetical options for 
the Leader and Executive/Cabinet model based on current best practice; and 
that these options should consider members’ desire for new arrangement to 
provide for strong scrutiny and enable non-executive members to have a role 
in the decision-making process.  
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included: 
 

 There was no overall consensus on the best model within the GRG, 
however the majority of the GRG were supportive of the Leader and 
Cabinet model. 

 The Liberal Democrat Group as a whole was not supportive of the 
Leader and Cabinet model for a few grounds namely that there could 
potentially be less involvement in decision-making for non-executive 
councillors. 

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

 The recommendations in the report were about working towards 
implementing a revised Leader and Cabinet model, which would give the 
opposition opportunities to contribute and have more democratic debates 
on key items that affect the City. 

 It had been two years since the CfGS report had been completed and it 
was time that the Council moved forward towards a new system, 
stepping away from being unique in comparision with other local 
authorities. The work of the Chair of the GRG was noted for being 
collaborative. 

 It was important that non-executive councillors from across all parties 
were given the opportunity to scrutinise the decisions of the Executive. 

 There were potentially opportunities for non-executive councillors and for 
opposition to be involved in policy formation, before political groups ask 
members to project certain ideas before a later stage. More councillors 
could be involved within the creative stage of decision-making. 

 
 
Resolved (4 votes for, 2 votes against, 0 abstentions) to recommend to 
Council: 
 

a. That the Council design and implement a revised ‘Leader and 

Cabinet’ model of decision making and authorises the Chief Executive 

to enable changes to be implemented from the Annual Council 

Meeting in May 2025 

b. To establish a member-officer design group with external technical 
support to develop a revised 'Leader and Cabinet' model with final 
proposals including an updated constitution being presented to the 
Civic Affairs Committee and then to full Council for adoption. 

2024/16/Civ Honorary Freedom of the City 
 
The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and explained that 
the recommendation to grant the Honorary Freedom of the City was reserved 
for the extraordinary Annual Council Meeting. 
 
Members welcomed the recommendation and asked that strong 
communications were put out explaining the close links HMS Protector has 
with Cambridge. 
 
HMS Protector carried out a lot of work for the British Antartic Survey (BAS), 
which was based in Cambridge as well as working closely with the Scott Polar 

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

Institute. This was also the only ice breaker the British Navy had. In addition, 
this recommendation also addressed the serious nature that the City takes 
towards climate change.  
 
It was also noted that the previous captain was the first female appointed to 
captain a vessel of this sort in history. 
 
Resolved (Unanimous) to recommend to Council: 
 

a. To confer the Honorary Freedom of the City of Cambridge upon HMS 
Protector. (Nb. Granting the Freedom of the City will require at least 
two thirds of the Councillors present to agree to the recommendation). 

2024/17/Civ Committee Appointments and Constitutional Changes for 
Annual Council 
 
The Committee received a report on the appointments to committee’s and 
Chair’s/Vice Chair’s.  
 
It was noted that on the Cambridge Joint Area Committee that this Municipal 
Year the Green party would take a seat and the Lib Dems would have a seat 
but that for the following Municipal Year the Lib Dems would take this seat 
back so they would have two seats.  
 
Resolved: (unanimously) to recommend to Council: 
 

i. Appointments to city council committees and joint partner bodies below: 
 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 2 Lib 
Dem + 1 Green) 
 
Pounds, Nestor, Swift, Divkovic, TBC 
 
Payne, Hauk 
 
Glasberg 
 
Alternates – Griffin, Sheil, Martinelli, Flaubert, Tong 
 
Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 
Green) 
 

Page 6



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

Nestor, Baigent, Swift, Griffin, Divkovic 
 
Porrer, Bick 
 
Clough 
 
Alternates – Pounds, Todd-Jones, Lee, Lokhmotova, Bennett 
 
Housing Scrutiny Committee 9 (6 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 Green) 
 
Griffin, Robertson, Gawthrope Wood, Baigent, Swift, Thittala 
 
Martinelli, Lee 
 
Tong 
 
Alternates: Nestor, Pounds, Young, Porrer, Bennett 
 
Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 8 (5 Labour + 2 Lib Dem + 1 
Green) 
 
Robertson, Gawthrope Wood, Sheil, Baigent, Todd-Jones 
 
Bick, Young 
 
Bennett 
 
Alternates – Lab TBC, Lab TBC, Porrer, Martinelli, Clough 
 
Civic Affairs Committee 6 (4 Labour + 1 Lib Dem +1 Green) 
 
McPherson, Gawt
[...]
rt 1 of the meeting) - 
Robertson 
 
Strategy and Resources 
Chair – Robertson  
Vice-Chair – Gawthrope Wood 
 
Civic Affairs 
Chair - McPherson 
Vice-Chair – Gawthrope Wood 
 
Licensing 
Chair - McPherson 
Vice-Chair - Bird  
 
Planning 
Chair - Smart 
Vice-Chair (Labour) – Baigent 
Vice-Chair (Lib Dem) - Porrer 
 
JDCC 
Chair – S.Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.58 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 23 May 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 23 May 2024 
 5.25  - 5.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson, Gawthrope Wood, Bennett, Robertson and 
Young 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

24/18/Civ Appointment of Sub Committee 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
Employment Appeals Sub Committee 
4 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat 
 
Councillors Davey, Carling, Moore, Wade, Flaubert, Young 

24/19/Civ Appointment of Working Party 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
Governance Design Group 
3 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 Green  
 
Councillors – Carling, S.Smith, Robertson, Bick, Bennett 
 
Alternate Councillors – Griffin, Young, Clough 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The attached Audit Plan 2023/24 from EY (Appendix 1) summarises 
the proposed approach to the 2023/24 external audit, including a 
consideration of the most significant audit risks. 

 
1.2 EY staff will be available to discuss their report and answer any 

questions arising. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the contents of the EY Audit Plan 2023/24 are noted. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In line with the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice, 
EY are required to review and report on the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. They are also required to consider whether the Council 
has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources, and report a commentary 
on those arrangements (also known as the ‘value for money’ or 
‘VFM’ commentary). 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     10/07/2024 

Report by:  

Jody Etherington, Chief Finance Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 458130  Email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
3.2 The attached Audit Plan details the approach that EY will use in 

relation to the 2023/24 audit. It specifies the work they will 
undertake, when they anticipate completing this work and how they 
will report their findings. It also details EY’s assessment of the key 
risks with regards to the Statement of Accounts. 

 
3.3 There is currently a significant backlog of outstanding audits across 

the local government sector. Stakeholders including central 
government, the NAO and the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) have proposed a number of measures to 
seek to address this issue, subject to consultation. Further details 
are set out on page 6 of the attached Audit Plan. 

 
3.4 As far as this Council is concerned, no audit has yet taken place of 

the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. Under the current proposals, it 
is likely that these accounts will not be audited, and instead the 
auditors will provide a ‘disclaimer’ opinion. This position will be 
shared by a large number of local authorities across the country. 
There will still be a requirement, however, for auditors to issue 
commentary on the Council’s arrangements to secure value for 
money, and EY have presented a separate report to the Committee 
on 10 July 2024 outlining their interim progress in this area. 

 
3.5 EY are currently planning to carry out a full scope audit of the 

2023/24 accounts, and the proposed timetable for this is set out in 
section 7 of their Audit Plan. This would see the audit completed by 
the end of November 2024. However, it should be noted that this is 
dependent upon the outcome of the various consultations on 
measures to address audit backlogs. For example, the widespread 
use of disclaimer opinions across the sector is likely to require 
legislation to be passed, and there is a significant risk that the July 
General Election and potential for a new government may cause 
delays in this process. Alternatively, should current plans be 
abandoned, it may become necessary to pause work on the 2023/24 
accounts whilst the 2022/23 accounts are audited. Such matters will 
fall largely outside of the control of both the Council and EY, but the 
Committee will be kept informed through regular reporting 
throughout the process. 

 
 

Page 14



 
Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

4. Statement of Accounts audit 
 
4.1 Section 2 of the attached Audit Plan sets out the key risks identified 

by EY in respect of the Statement of Accounts audit. Since no audit 
has yet taken place of the 2022/23 accounts, risks are presented 
relative to their 2021/22 levels. 

 
4.2 There is one new significant risk in relation to accounting for net 

pension assets. This arises from the fact that the Council now has a 
net pension asset, rather than a net pension liability (i.e. the 
Council’s share of assets in the pension fund is currently greater 
than the estimated liability to pay pension benefits in the future). This 
gives rise to additional technical accounting considerations which are 
considered by EY to increase the inherent risk of misstatement. 
Further details are set out on page 18 of the attached Audit Plan. 

 
4.3 In addition, a new inherent risk has been identified in respect of the 

provision for HRA rent refunds, as set out on page 20 of the attached 
Audit Plan. 

 
4.4 The level of risk associated with the valuation of land and buildings 

was increased in 2021/22 following the appointment of new external 
valuers. Now t
[...]
ce, London, SE1 2AF. 

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

UKC-023026 (UK) 04/22. Creative UK.

ED None

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It 
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used 
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from 
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material. 

ey.com

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

INTERIM VALUE FOR MONEY ARRANGEMENTS 

REPORT 2022/23 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The attached Interim Value for Money Arrangements report from EY 
(Appendix 1) sets out the work undertaken during the year and 
interim findings in respect of the Council’s Value for Money (VFM) 
arrangements during 2022/23. 

 
1.2 EY staff will be available to discuss their report and answer any 

questions arising. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the contents of the EY Interim Value for Money Arrangements 
Report 2022/23 are noted. 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 In line with the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice, 
EY are required each year to consider whether the Council has put 
in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources, and report a commentary on 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     10/07/2024 

Report by:  

Jody Etherington, Chief Finance Officer  

Tel: 01223 - 458130  Email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

those arrangements (also known as the ‘value for money’ or ‘VFM’ 
commentary). 
 

4. VFM risk assessment 
 
4.1 In undertaking procedures to understand the Council’s VFM 

arrangements, the auditors are required to consider whether there 
are any risks of significant weakn
[...]
ufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used 
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from 
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material. 

ey.com/uk

P
age 102



 

 

UPDATE ON ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS TO AREA COMMITTEES 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     10/07/2024 

Report by:  

Andrew Limb, Assistant Chief Executive  

Tel: 01223 - 457004  Email: Andrew.Limb@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 
 
 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 

1.1 This report provides the follow-up to a report brought to Civic Affairs 
Committee in October 2023, as requested by the Committee at that 
time.  It provides an update on work carried out in accordance with 
that report’s recommendations to explore alternatives to Area 
Committees.   

 
1.2 The report proposes a direction of travel and emerging ideas for 

more meaningful forms of democratic and civic engagement with 
local communities, building on earlier feedback from councillors and 
others. 

 
1.3 Many other progressive councils are testing and learning from 

different ways to engage communities, building on the Covid 
experience. Cambridge has made a positive start on this journey. 
The Council should continue to work with local communities to 
develop more diverse, community-centred approaches that enable 
richer and more meaningful conversations than traditional council 
committees. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 7



 

2. Recommendations 
 

To recommend to Council: 
 

 That Area Committees be paused for the remainder of the municipal 
year, 2024/25, while pilot work on alternatives continue and while 
more detailed proposals are developed for implementation from the 
start of the municipal year 2025/26. 

3. Background 
 
Process and findings of the review to date 
 

3.1 The City Council commissioned the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny (CfGS) to advise on governance arrangements at the 
Council in the Autumn of 2021.  The CfGS
[...]
nal key infrastructure coming 
forward. With this pilot, the Council is taking a place-based 
approach and putting residents at the heart of its engagement, 
seeking to ensure those who live in Abbey have a greater say 
about things that affect their lives and their community and building 
stronger relationships with the Council.  

 
3.17.2 Activity has included community conversation and listening events 

in March, June and another planned in October.  Officers are 
testing new methods of engagement as well as cross service and 
organisational working. Learning from this will influence future 
engagement plans as they emerge.     

 
3.18 Finally, the Council has agreed to undertake a programme of work to 

design and implement a revised Leader and Cabinet model of 
decision making and to revise its constitution.  

 
3.19 All of these processes and initiatives have started and are underway, 

but not yet concluded.  They are all part of a piece, around listening, 
engaging and participating with communities in a richer and more 
meaningful way, to enable the Council to play a modern, convening, 
enabling and empowering role in the city. 

 
3.20 In this context, officers recommend pausing Area Committees to the 

end of the current municipal year (2024/25), while these initiatives 
(including the Shaping Abbey pilot) progress and evolve, allowing 
officers and members time and space to learn and reflect further, 
and to crystalise a new approach that could be implemented from 
the start of the 2025/26 municipal year. 

 
Looking ahead – options to develop 
 

3.21 Current thinking on what that approach could look like, taking 
account of the New Local report as well as the city council-led 
initiatives mentioned above, is as follows. 

 
3.21.1 In 2-3 areas of the city, the Council might take forward the 

“Shaping neighbourhoods” approach that is being piloted in 
East Barnwell.  This would best suit those areas of the city 
where the council has a number of di
[...]
, to be empowering and listening to 
communities, and giving them more of a voice and a say.   

 
3.34 While the details are still to be worked through, we believe this sets a 

positive and progressive direction of travel. 
 

6. Implications 

a) Financial Implications 
 

The budget allocation for Area Committee venues and audio (around 
£6,000) would not be spent, although this has tended to be 
subsumed by pressures in the democratic services budget arising 
from additional member support costs.   

Page 111



 
Going forward, officers do not anticipate a significant budgetary 
impact from the proposals outlined in this paper, although detailed 
plans for new engagement methodologies will need to consider 
financial resources required including associated costs for training of 
members and officers. 

b) Staffing Implications 
 

Pausing Area Committees for the remainder of the municipal year 
would mean committee managers would have some additional 
capacity to continue streaming other committee meetings, and to 
engage in the review of their team that will accompany the 
governance review.  The recent resignation of one committee 
manager means the team will be at three quarter capacity in this 
summer/autumn.   

 
The future proposals outlined in this paper may have implications for 
staff in other teams including the Communities Group, subject to the 
detailed proposals to be worked up and brought forward by the 
Director of Communities alongside his Group redesign project. 

c) Equality and Poverty Implications 
 

No significant equalities or poverty impacts have been identified.  
These factors (including accessibility to any new types of 
engagement) will be considered as the detailed proposals are 
developed.  
 
Officers anticipate that there will be positive impacts from the 
Council shifting resource and focus to more intentionally hear from 
seldom-hear communities and residents whose voices have not 
always been well-represented in more traditi
[...]
r Money Arrangements Report 2022/23
	23 ?ambridge ?ity Council - Interim Value For Money Arrangements Report - 21 June 2024
	Default Section
	Slide 1: Cambridge City Council
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 7: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 8: Executive Summary (continued)
	Slide 9
	Slide 10: Value for Money Commentary
	Slide 11: Value for Money Commentary (continued)
	Slide 12: Value for Money Commentary (continued)

	Slide 39
	Slide 13
	Slide 14: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 15: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 16: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 17: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 18: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 19: Appendix A - Summary of arrangements
	Slide 20



	7 Update to Alternative Options to Area Committees
	Appendix A – Fora and channels for community and resident engagement
	Appendix B - Local Democratic Engagement in Cambridge (New Local)
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Project Overview and Summary Conclusions
	Slide 4: Project Overview: Local Democratic Engagement in Cambridge
	Slide 5: Summary Conclusions
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Context: National Trends
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Possible Functions of Local Democratic Forums
	Slide 10: Developing a clear focus
	Slide 11
	Slide 12: Reporting Back on Interviews
	Slide 13: Summary of Interview Outcomes
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21: Governance Reference Group Discussion Notes
	Slide 22
	Slide 23: Learning from Elsewhere
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34: Recommendations & Implementation Options
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37: Key Questions to Consider Regarding Implementation
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 10 July 2024 
 5.30  - 6.33 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Gawthrope Wood (Vice-Chair), 
Bennett, Robertson, Sheil and Young 
 
Officers:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive: Andrew Limb  
Chief Financial Officer: Jody Etherington 
Democratic Services Manager: Dan Kalley  
Meeting Producer: Boris Herzog 
 
Others in attendance: 
 
Mark Hodgson: Director, EY 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

24/20/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Rob Bennett the Council’s Independent Person.  

24/21/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

24/22/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May and 23 May were agreed as a true 
and accurate record.  
 
At this point in the meeting the Chair, with the agreement of the Committee, re-
ordered the agenda to take the update to alternative’s to Area Committee’s 
first, followed by the External Audit Plans and finally the Interim Value for 
Money Arrangements. For the purposes of the minutes the items have been 
kept as per the order of the published agenda. 

24/23/Civ Public Questions 
 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

2 

Question one: 
 
Does the chair believe that the city council and its officers should act in 
accordance with the obligations imposed by Article 2 of the Human Rights Act? 
 
The Chair of the Committee responded: 
 
The Council and its officers take their duty to act in accordance with the 
Human Rights Act and any other legislation that has an impact on its residents. 
Officers and Members of the Council work hard to ensure that the rules around 
this legislation are taken into account. 

24/24/Civ External Audit Plan 2023/24 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to the External Audit Plan 
2023/24. 
 
The report was introduced by Mark Hodgson, Partner Ernst&Young (EY). 
 
Prior to the General Election there was a backlog to the external audits that 
needed to be completed. Although there had been a change in government the 
proposals that were being consulted on had been given cross party support 
and there was no reason to suggest the proposals would change. This 
included support for legislation and a backstop date for the 2022/23 audits to 
be complete, it was unlikely that the original date of end of September would 
be met, but there was still an assumption that the legislation would be passed 
in due course.  
 
With regards to the audit plan this was to set out the risks the external auditors 
saw that would potentially have an impact on the audit opinion. In terms of 
materiality levels, the external auditors were working to a figure of £3.39 
million, this meant anything above this could have an impact on the audit 
opinion. In addition any auditing difference of over £169,500 would be reported 
on in the audit results report. The Committee were made aware that the 
pension fund was for this accounting period an asset rather than a liability, 
which was generally the case for the Council and similarly for other local 
authorities. There was also a new risk added around the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) following earlier issues around the rent regulations and the 
Council had a liability as at 31 March. 
 
In terms of the future timeline it was hoped that the audit report would be ready 
by the end of November this year, however this would be held ready until the 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

3 

legislative processes had been completed following the change in government. 
Finally, this was the first year of five with regards to the new audit fee to which 
the Council had opted into. 
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 

i. In terms of the pensions asset this was recorded on the balance sheet. 
This was then contained within a reserves fund but could be seen as 
a liability or asset on any given year. 

ii. The audit fees had increased and took into account the extra 
responsibilities that external auditors now had. There were still issues 
with resourcing for carrying out audits, both externally and within local 
authorities, this was an ongoing issue. It was important to note that 
there were additional issues that created the backlog, for example the 
pandemic and being able to work closely with Council officers and the 
issue around infrastructure assets which had only been recently 
resolved. 

iii. With regards to making progress with the Council audits the team was 
now fully resourced and in a position to carry out audits as necessary. 
As a whole EY were successful in recruiting a number of graduates 
into the profession, with the aim of making the role more attractive to 
work in. 

iv. The audit fee itself was set nationally. 
v. The only new standard of accounting that was coming in was IFS16 

which was an identify for future reference.  
vi. In terms of any comments around why the accounts were being audited 

late these needed to be fed back to officers to be able to respond 
adequately. 

vii. The pension asset was an audit risk due to the calculation that was used 
to create the position of the pensions being an asset, especially in 
terms of moving from a significant deficit to an asset. 

 
 
The Committee agreed to resolve (Unanimous) that the contents of the EY 
Audit Plan 2023/24 are noted 

24/25/Civ Interim Value for Money Arrangements Report 2022/23 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to the interim value for money 
arrangement report 2022/23 External Audit Plan 2023/24. 
 
The report was introduced by Mark Hodgson, Partner Ernst&Young (EY). 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 

i. The increase in audit fees was to ensure that local authorities 
received assurances from their accounting procedures. This was 
consistent across all local authorities. 

ii. The Council had a statutory obligation to produce and publish its 
own draft financial statements by a due date. For the year 2022/23 
this was to be published by end of May, however the Council only 
published at the end of June. This was therefore put down as a 
weakness as it was the Council’s responsibility to do so. It was 
noted that the Council did publish the reasons why it was late and 
therefore there were no concerns with regards to this. 

 
The Committee resolved (Unanimous) that the contents of the EY Interim 
Value for Money Arrangements Report 2022/23 are noted. 

24/26/Civ Update to Alternative Options to Area Committees 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to an update to alternative options 
to Area Committees. 
 
The report was introduced by the Assistant Chief Executive. Th report was 
being presented as a follow up to that presented in October 2023. Since then 
the Council had engaged New Local to speak to representatives from the 
Council and to see what other local authorities had done to engage with their 
communities. 
 
The new Communities Director was looking at restructuring the group, which 
would include how the Council engages with communities. There were no 
definitive proposals yet in place, but ideas were being explored. It was 
recommended to extend the pause in Area Committee’s for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year. It was anticipated that a report would be presented to the 
Environment and Communities Scrutiny Committee in the New Year. 
 
There were areas within the City that were already undertaking work around 
community engagement, whereas others would need more support from the 
Council.  
 
Members of the Committee commented on the report which included:  
 



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 10 July 2024 

 

 
 
 

5 

i. In terms of Shaping Abbey there were lessons that could be learned for 
future iterations. The broad approach and intent was to bring together 
officers and residents. 

ii. The next steps in the process would be further thinking from the Director 
of Communities and how they engaged with community groups. It was 
possible to trial new ways of working over the coming months. 

iii. The approach to look at how the Council engaged with communities was 
welcomed. There were still concerns over the continued pause in Area 
Committee’s especially as nothing new in terms of engagement had 
been put forward. 

iv. New Local were a separate organisation that had done a lot of work with 
community wealth building. They had worked with a number of local 
authorities and some of their experience of working with communities 
was outlined in appendix 1. 

v. Some community groups were better equipped and already had a voice 
in terms of working across their community. However, there were some 
communities that did not have as loud a voice and it was important that 
the Council worked more closely with those groups to ensure they were 
heard. 

vi. Members were more up to speed on the issues affecting local 
communities and this was an opportunity to work with communities to 
shape some of the future ways of engagement. 

 
 
The Committee resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council that Area 
Committees be paused for the remainder of the municipal year, 2024/25, while 
pilot work on alternatives continue and while more detailed proposals are 
developed for implementation from the start of the municipal year 2025/26 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.33 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


